
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 584/8 -

August/August 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly 

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly 

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

- 585/9 - August/August 1992

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Non-governmental educational ex- 

changes. Cui Lili *BR, 1992/No.30, 

pp.22-25

2. Roman merchants in China in 100 

A.D.. Lin Meicun *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, 

pp.13-25

3. Außenpolitische Leitlinien der VR 

China. Lohmann, Horst *FO, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.2-6

4. The tree that wants to be still: the 

Chinese response to foreign pressure 

since June 1989. Long, Simon *PR, 

1992/No.2, pp.156-161

Western Europe

CIS and Eastern Europe

5. China’s condolences with victims of 

Yugoslavian conflict. Fan Guoxiang 

*BR, 1992/NO.33, p.41

6. China’s boundary issues with the 

former Soviet Union. Pi Ying-hsien 

*IS, July 1992, pp.63-75

Asia and Oceania

7. Der lange Marsch zur Normalität: 

Die vietnamesisch-chinesischen Be­

ziehungen im Wandel. Dietze, Peter 

*FO, 1992/No.2, pp.10-14

8. Work for brighter prospects of Si- 

no-Japanese relations (Chin.). Du 

Gong *GWY, 1992/NO.3, pp.1-4

9. Analysis of the Chicom-Japanese re­

lations after "June 4th massacre" 

(Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC, June 1992, 

pp.36-44

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & 

Law

10. On the coastal state’s dominion of 

seabed relics in adjacent areas 

(Chin.). Zhao Hongye *FY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.76-83

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. Political stability in Post-Deng Chi­

na: problems and prospects. Baum, 

Richard *AS, June 1992, pp.491-505

12. China’s coup of October 1976. For­

ster, Keith *MC, July 1992, pp.263- 

303

13. Wo steht China heute? Die Rück­

kehr der Tradition und die Zukunft 

des Reformwerks, Teil III: Politische 

Kultur (Forts.): "Harmonie". Weggel, 

Oskar *C.a., July 1992, pp 454-473

14. More surface admonitions on for- 

malism - avoid formalism at all costs. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.58-61

Ideology

15. The transformation from utopia to 

science: Li Dazhao’s early thinking of 

socialism (Chin.). Han Yide; Li Fan 

*ZDY, 1992/NO.3, pp.10-17

16. On L. Althusser’s critique of hu- 

manism Interpretation of Marxism 

(Chin.). Li Shuhua *NX, 1992/No.4, 

pp.9-14

17. On great significance of Marx’s 

work "Der achtzehnte Brumaire des 

Louis Bonaparte" (Chin.). Liu Ben 

*ZY, 1992/No.6, pp.3-11, 64

18. Theoretical and strategical bases of 

present democratic socialism com- 

mented (Chin.). Niu Xingxi *NX, 

1992/No.4, pp.1-8, 42

19. The whole story of discussions on 

the criterion of truth (Chin.). Zhang 

Decheng *ZDY, 1992/No.3, pp.76-83

20. Mistaken ideas in the theory of 

personal income distribution - obstac- 

les in the way of breaking with the 

equalitarian thought (Chin.). Zhang 

Dexiu *JK, 1992/No.3, pp.21-26

21. Can one man bring momentum 

back to reform? - Will Deng win the 

anti-left battle?. *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.12-15

22. Ideologues comprise greatest threat 

to reforms - guard against the right, 

but be especially wary of the "Left". 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.7-11

23. Letter Claims left is right - central 

advisory Commission issues anti-right 

document. *ICM, July 1992, pp.16-18

24. Resistance to new line runs deep - 

Beijing university leaders’ Anti-Deng 

efforts. *ICM, July 1992, pp.19-22

25. Straight Talk on Beijing’s rule by 

Qian Jiaju - more suggestions on how 

to oppose the "Left". *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.3-6

Party

26. The multi-party Cooperation System 

under the leadership of the Chinese 

Communist party and the course of 

modernization (Chin.). Bai Xing 

*ZDY, 1992/NO.3, pp.57-64

27. Basic party units and decentralized 

developmcnt, part II. Manoharan, 

Thiagarajan *CP, 6.1991, pp.29-61

28. A comparative study of the policy 

of the CCP and KMT toward the in- 

termediate forces (Chin.). Song 

Chun; Ju Lianhe *ZDY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.39-43, 31

29. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists’ "united front" (part VI) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, June 1992, 

pp.71-85

30. The struggle against the reorgani- 

zation faction in western Hunan- 

Hubei Soviet area (Chin.). Zhang Ji- 

ande *ZDY, 1992/No.3, pp.23-31

Government

31. On the coordination of the rela­

tionship between central and local 

administration under new circum- 

stances (Chin.). Chang Ming *JK, 

1992/No.3, pp.10-13

32. Comment and analysis of the limit- 

ations of the political structure reform 

of the Chinese cummunists (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC, June 1992, pp.23-35

Parliament

33. Ist der Bann gebrochen? Der 7. 

Nationale Volkskongreß der VR Chi­

na. Stobbe, Ulrike; Liu Weijian *FO, 

1992/No.2, pp.14-16

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

34. Legal problems of collecting lost 

property (Chin.). Chen Huabin *FY, 

1992/NO.3, pp.91-96

35. The historical investigation of Si- 

no-western corporate legal Status 

(Chin.). Fang Liufang *ZSK, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.153-170

36. Research on administrative law in 

Tang dynasty (618-906) according to 

cultural relics unearthed in northwest 

China (Chin.). Feng Zhuohui *FY, 

1992/No.3, pp.69-75

37. Abuse of administrative power 

(Chin.). Hu Jianmiao *FY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.8-14

38. On a few questions concerning the 

improvement of China’s civil proce- 

dure legislation. Jiang Wei; Wang Qi- 

angyi *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.179-189

39. A comparative study of the Systems 

of administrative lawsuit of the two 

sides of the Taiwan Straits (Chin.). 

Luo Shi Chun; Chen Quan Sheng 

*TY, 1992/NO.2, pp.57-62

40. A priliminary study of the transfer- 

ability of proprietary rights of state- 

owned assets (Chin.). Qu Zentao; 

Zhao Dali *JK, 1992/No.3, pp.17-20, 

26



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 586/10 - August/August 1992

41. Civil counterappeal of people’s 

procuratorate and level of people’s 

court for retrial (Chin.). Shi Xiaoshen 

*FY, 1992/No.3, pp.60-64

42. Trend of thought on the political 

reform in Chinese modern history: a 

jurisprudential analysis (Chin.). Sun 

Qian *GSK, 1992/No.6, pp.43-47

43. The nature of bürden of proof in 

civil procedures (Chin.). Tang Weiji- 

an *FY, 1992/No.3, pp.53-59

44. On bürden of proof in courthearing 

to the case of public prosecution 

(Chin.). Wang Celai *FY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.22-28

45. Problems of right and duty (Chin.). 

Xie Pengcheng *FY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.1-7

46. On creditor’s right of abandonment 

(Chin.). Yang Lixin *FY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.87-90

47. Some opinions on perfecting mar- 

riage law in China (Chin.). Yang Sui- 

quan *FY, 1992/No.3, pp.84-86

48. On Huang’s theory of "good law 

before sagacious governor" (Chin.). 

Yun Geng *FY, 1992/No.3, pp.65-68

Military

49. Analysis of the PLA’s "building ar- 

my with high quality" (Chin.). Ai 

Hsuan *SCC, June 1992, pp.63-70

50. Boosting military caliber in task of 

the decade - reduce swelling, stream- 

line the ranks, raise military caliber. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.75-78

51. Military restructuring to accom- 

modate reforms - secret expanded 

session of the central military Com­

mission discusses personnel changes. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.72-74

Mass Organizations

52. Farmers’ associations on the eve of 

the 1911 revolution. Zhu Ying *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp.61-71

Political Movements

53. All roads lead to democracy: a cri- 

tical analysis ot the writings of three 

Chinese reformist intellectuals. Hua 

Shiping *BCAS, Jan.-Mar.1992, 

pp.43-56

54. The struggle of "New Three Antis" 

(Chin.). Liu Lukai *ZDY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.72-75

55. Nanjing spring: the 1989 Student 

movement in a provincial capital. Lu- 

frano, Richard *BCAS, Jan.- 

Mar.1992, pp.19-42

56. Responses to Hua Shiping’s "All 

Raods Lead to Democracy". Su Sha- 

ozhi; Wang Ruoshui; Yan Jiaqi 

*BCAS, Jan.-Mar.1992, pp.56-58

Personalities

57. A biographical sketch of Wang 

Fang (Chin.). Chien Lin *SCC, June 

1992, p.95

58. Survey of the first Symposium on 

Hu Shi. Ouyang Zhesheng *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp.5-12

59. Guo Moruo and Taoist culture 

(Chin.). Shui Haimo *GSK, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.32-38

60. Zhang Wentian’s method of thin- 

king (Chin.). Zhang Peisen *ZDY, 

1992/No.3, pp.65-71

61. Profile: vice-chairman of the

All-China Women’s Federation, Nie 

Li. *ICM, July 1992, pp.79-81

Cadre Policy

62. The influence of the "Old Guard" in 

Mainland Chinese politics. Chiang 

Chen-ch’ang *IS, July 1992, pp.25-34

63. Onus on government to direct 

"smashing" success - the "Three 

Irons": One "smash" is not enough. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.27-30

Local Topics

National Minorities

64. A diary of Tibet’s democratic re­

form. Lin Tian *BR, 1992/No.34, 

pp. 19-23

65. A review of some problems con- 

cerning foreign relations in the peace- 

ful liberaton of Tibet. Liu Shengqi 

*SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.174-178

66. A new life for the Yao and the 

Dayao mountains. Peng Jianqun *CT, 

Aug. 1992, pp.60-62

67. An unreal image in the history of 

the western region of China: an inve- 

stigation of "Islamic Holy State" or 

"The Age of the Khwajas" (Chin.). 

Wei Liangtao *ZSK, 1992/No.4, 

pp.101-119

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

68. Fishermen’s festival carries on tra- 

ditions of the sea. Bao Wenqing *CT, 

Aug. 1992, pp.10-13

69. Paying for the aged in China. Hou 

Ruili *CT, Aug. 1992, pp.14-15

70. Theoretical considerations of urban 

community Service (Chin.). Tang Jun 

*ZSK, 1992/No.4, pp.123-136

71. A window into abuse of consangu- 

inity - abuse of family ties sweeping 

China. Tian Feng *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.62-64

72. Divorce a new factor in Chinese 

society. Wang Xingjuan

1992, pp.50-51

Population

73. China’s population: periodic fluctu- 

ation with economic boom (Chin.). 

Zhang Shiqing *NX, 1992/No.4, 

pp.35-42

Religions

74. A glimpse of Chinese Islam. Aubin, 

Frangoise *Journal, Inst, of Muslim 

Minority Affairs, July, 1991, pp.335- 

345

75. The etymological history of Pan- 

thay: Chinese-Yunnanese Muslims. 

Lin, Chang-Kuan *Journal, Inst, of 

Muslim Minority Affairs, July, 1991, 

pp.346-354

76. Religion in China - oder die Be­

ständigkeit des "Überbaus": Beobach­

tungen und Eindrücke im Frühjahr 

1991. Reiter, Florian C. *A, July 1992, 

pp.75-80

Medicine and Health

77. Mellowjuice: strengthening the 

human immune System. Zhang Zeyu 

*BR, 1992/No.31, pp.27-29

78. Will Socialism train them now? - 

Mainland workers and cadres worried 

about "weaning". *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.31-35

Children, Youth and Education

79. Gender inequality in urban China: 

education and employment. Bauer, 

John; others *MC, July 1992, pp.333- 

370

80. The achievements in research of ef- 

fect of education upon economy and 

its features of the time (Chin.). Chen 

Bingfu; Dai Changjun; Wang Zuoyou 

*NX, 1992/No.4, pp.29-34

81. Students tamed by network of party 

stooges - College campuses teeming 

with political spies. Chi Cheng *ICM, 

July 1992, pp.65-68

82. A project called hope. Li Fugen 

*CT, Aug. 1992, pp.43-45

83. Training China’s future genera- 

tions. Ma Baolin *BR, 1992/No.33, 

p.8-18

84. The struggle continues at foreign 

universities - "Underground party" 

among Mainland students in US, Ca- 

nada. Qu Bo *ICM, July 1992, pp.69- 

71

85. Educational investment behaviors 

of Chinese farmers and their conse- 

quences (Chin.). Zhou Xiongfei *JK, 

1992/No.3, pp.48-51

Public Security

86. China fights drug addiction. Cui Li- 

li *BR, 1992/No.30, pp.16-18

87. On drug smuggling (Chin.). Feng 

Rui *FY, 1992/No.3, pp.15-21

*CT, Aug. 88. Criminal reform in China. *BR, 

1992/NO.33, pp.9-24



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

89. A brief discussion of divination in 

ancient China (Chin.). Ding Ding 

*ZSK, 1992/NO.4, pp.87-100

90. A summary of the national Confe­

rence on comparative historiography 

in China. Meng Guanglin *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp.72-78

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

91. On the theoretical value of the 

Taoist thinking and culture (Chin.). 

Chai Wenhua *GSK, 1992/No.6, 

pp.29-31

92. The logical line of the ancient Chi­

nese philosophical dialectical thinking 

(Chin.). Chen Weiping *ZY, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.44-51, 80

93. Some questions regarding the hi- 

story of Marxist philosophy. Huang 

Nansen *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.79-90

94. On dialectical thinking (Chin.). Jin 

Shunfu *ZY, 1992/No.6, pp.65-71

95. The transformation and construc- 

tion of the conception of matter pro- 

vided by the conception of practice 

(Chin.). Li Huaichun; Lu Pinyue 

*ZSK, 1992/No.4, pp.77-86

96. A survey of Confucius studies in 

China today. Li Qiqian *CP, 6.1991, 

pp.7-28

97. The object and methods of the 

science of System (Chin.). Min Jiayin 

*ZY, 1992/No.6, pp.27-35

98. Traditional culture and moderniza- 

tion (Chin.). Qi Zhenhai *ZY, 

1992/No.6, pp.52-56

99. Scientism and humanism (Chin.). 

Shen Mingxian *ZY, 1992/No.6, 

pp.19-26

100. Seven doubtful points on the app- 

lied philosophy (Chin.). Sun Xianyuan 

*GSK, 1992/No.6, pp.21-26

101. The critical essence of dialectics 

(Chin.). Sun Zhengyu *ZSK, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.63-76

102. Some problems about intentional- 

ity. Tu Jiliang *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, 

pp.209-210

103. On the essence of practice. Wang 

Yongchang *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, 

pp.104-113 ■

104. Structure and function of the Sci- 

tech consciousness (Chin.). Wang 

Zhongwu *GSK, 1992/No.6, pp.27-28, 

26

105. Modern Neo-Confucianism vie- 

wed from the confluence of Chinese 

and Western philosophies. Yang Gu- 

orong *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.91-103

106. Objectivity and subjectivity 

(Chin.). Yang Junyi *ZY, 1992/No.6, 

pp.12-18

- 587/11 -

107. Feyerabend’s epistemological pic- 

ture (Chin.). Zhang Laiju *ZY, 

1992/No.6, pp.56-64

108. A summary of the Symposium on 

Confucianism. Zhang Wenxiu *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp. 124-133

109. Study on "Lao Zi" copied on silk 

(Chin.). Zhou Shengchun *ZY, 

1992/No.6, pp.36-43

110. Some problems in Quine’s ontolo- 

gical commitment (Chin.). Zhu Jian- 

ping *ZY, 1992/No.6, pp.72-78

Language

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

111. Grain trade in the Song dynasty. 

Bao Weimin *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, 

pp.26-38

112. Leaving a brand on China: mis- 

sionary discourse in the wake of the 

boxer movement. Hevia, James L. 

*MC, July 1992, pp.304-332

113. Famine in the Qing dynasty’s last 

years and China’s 1911 revolution. Li 

Wenhai *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.49-60

114. An evaluation of the size of the 

Taiping heavenly kingdom’s northern 

expeditionary army. Zhang Shou- 

chang *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.39-48

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

115. The American mediation policy 

toward China and the rise and decline 

of the third road (Chin.). Deng Ze- 

hong *ZDY, 1992/NO.3, pp.44-49

116. Why the Shanghai labour pickets 

disarmed in the April 12th incident? 

(Chin.). Gu Xiangsheng *ZDY, 

1992/No.3, pp.18-22

117. Peng Dehuai and Ren Bishi 

around the time of Xian incident 

(Chin.). Song Yijun *ZDY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.32-38

118. Go one’s own way: the fundamen­

tal experiences of China’s revolution 

and reconstruction (Chin.). Wang 

Tingke *ZDY, 1992/No.3, pp.50-56,

83

Geography

Social Sciences

119. On "She" and "Hui" during the 

Ming dynasty. Chen Baoliang *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp.203-205

120. On the foundation of the social 

sciences. Jing Tiankui *SSC, 1992/ 

Nr.3, pp.114-123

August/August 1992

121. The disintegration of peasant stra- 

ta during the conversion period - an 

empirical study of Dazhai, Liuzhuang, 

Huaxi, and ten other villages (Chin.). 

Lu Xueyi; Zhang Houyi; Zhang Qizai 

*ZSK, 1992/NO.4, pp.137-151

122. Social psychology in the late Qing 

period. Sun Lung-kee *MC, July 

1992, pp.235-262

Literature and Arts

123. The vicissitudes of ancient music 

and changes in Chinese poetry. Gao 

Huaping *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.210-211

124. A new Interpretation of Guo Mo- 

ruo’s "Wu Zetian" (Chin.). Meng Jin- 

rong *GSK, 1992/No.6, pp.39-42

125. Historical drama still captivates 

audiences. Qiao Ran *CT, Aug. 1992, 

pp.69-70

126. Zhou Jihua and his "An Instant" 

(Chin.). Rong Cun *GSK, 1992/No.6, 

pp.53-54

127. Hochkarätiges Eisen. Die junge 

Schriftstellerin Tie Ning. Unterrieder, 

Else *CRep, No.113-114/1992, 

pp.49-66

128. The introduction of southern mu­

sic to north China and the formation 

of a distinctive Chinese musical style. 

Wang Xiaodun *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, 

pp.190-201

129. The problems of metaphor and 

the appearance of the lyrical protago- 

nist in "Li Sao" (Chin.). Zhao Kuifu 

*ZSK, 1992/No.4, pp.215-223

130. On the artistic structure and aest- 

hetic functions of Du Fu’s Wulü. 

Zhao Qian *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.211- 

213

131. The blending of Chinese calligra- 

phy and painting, and their aesthetic 

character (Chin.). Zhou Min *ZSK, 

1992/No.4, pp.201-214

132. Guns and better: a survey of re- 

cent Chinese cinema. *CNA, Aug.15, 

1992, pp.1-9

Sports

133. Shaolin - monks, mystery and 

martial arts. Li Xia *CT, Aug. 1992, 

pp.52-56

134. Chinese athletes march into Bar­

celona. Wei Liming *BR, 1992/No.30, 

pp.14-15

135. Chinese olympians in Barcelona. 

Wei Liming *BR, 1992/No.33, 

pp.25-28

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

Intellectuals

136. The theoretical exploration on the 

intellectuals in the early period of the 

Chinese communist party (Chin.). Qi 

Pengfei *ZDY, 1992/No.3, pp.1-10



CHINA aktuell/Officia! Activities - 588/12 - August/August 1992

Media

137. New movement of the Chinese 

communists’ Propaganda struggles 

(Chin.). Ko Lei *SCC, June 1992, 

pp.55-62

138. Publishing in China in the Post- 

Mao era: the case of Lady Chatter- 

le/s Lover. Yu Chen *AS, June 1992, 

pp.568-582

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

139. Squaring accounts: commercial 

bookkeeping methods and capitalist 

rationalism in late Qing and Republi- 

can China. Gardella, Robert *JAS, 

May 1992, pp.317-339

140. Yü Gong oder Sisyphus - Das chi­

nesische Katastrophenjahr 1991. Un­

terrieder, Else *CRep, No.113-114/ 

1992, pp.25-44

Theories

141. Some comments on Zhang Zhi- 

dong’s economic ideas. Chen Jun; 

Ren Fang *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.207- 

209

142. Marx’s theory of transport eco- 

nomy and its practice in China 

(Chin.). Han Biao *ZSK, 1992/No.4, 

pp.27-40

143. On developmental Order of the 

unbalanced economy (Chin.). Hong 

Yinxing *JY, 1992/No.4, pp.18-21, 9

144. The application of basic data law 

in the surveying of technological ad- 

vances (Chin.). Li Xingyu *JK, 

1992/NO.3, pp.38-42

145. Historical review and future selec- 

tion of the ratio between Chinese ac- 

cumulation and consumption (Chin.). 

Wang Gang *JK, 1992/No.3, pp.27- 

31,51

146. Thinkings on socialist market eco­

nomy (Chin.). Wu Jing-lian *ZGJY, 

1992/No.6, pp.3-12

147. Planning, market and economic 

growth (Chin.). Xia Zhenkun *ZSK, 

1992/No.4, pp.15-26

148. A valuable exploration of the eco­

nomic fluctuation theory - introduc- 

tion to Dr. Du Hui’s "Changes of the 

Economic Fluctuation Trends in Dual 

Transformation Period" (Chin.). Xiao 

Zhuoji *JK, 1992/NO.3, pp.32-37

149. On socialist market economy 

(Chin.). Zhang Chaozun; Wen Li 

*ZSK, 1992/NO.4, pp.3-13

Planning and Development

150. The questions of developing we- 

stern China (Chin.). Ai Yunhang 

*JWT, 1992/No.3, pp.9-13

151. Mainland China’s new economic 

prospects. Chen Te-sheng *IS, July 

1992, pp.35-51

152. Briefly on the Strategie choice of 

escalaton during China’s industrializa- 

tion (Chin.). Du Hui *JY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.50-55

153. "Three breakthroughs" to speed 

up economic development in less- 

developed regions of Shandong 

(Chin.). Gao Changli *NJW, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.8-10

154. Deagriculturalization of Chinese 

rural economy and its future (Chin.). 

Gu Shengzu *NJW, 1992/No.6, 

pp.50-53

155. The change from product econo­

my sense to commercial economy 

sense (Chin.). He Wei *ZGJY, 

1992/No.6, pp.17-20

156. An analysis on provincial econo­

mic activities (Chin.). Jiang Qinghai 

*JWT, 1992/NO.3, pp.4-8

157. Yingtan transformed. Li Fugen 

*CT, Aug. 1992, pp.32-34

158. Exploration on establishing the 

economic region in the Zhu river val- 

ley - the summary of the Conference 

of economic social development in 

the Zhu river valley (Chin.). Li Zhu- 

orong *JK, 1992/No.3, pp.78-79

159. Urgent tasks in promoting the 

economy in China’s less-developed 

regions (Chin.). Liu Zhicheng *NJW, 

1992/No.ö, pp.2-7

160. Reflections on the economic 

growth in less-developed regions 

(Chin.). Luo Hanxian *NJW, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.24-25

161. Ideas on current economy reform 

and macro-economy policy (Chin.). 

Ma Jian-tang *ZGJY, 1992/No.6, 

pp.13-16, 24

162. Programs of China’s economic Sy­

stem reform, 1979-1987 (I). Rosen, 

Stanley; Zou, Gary (editors) *CLG, 

Summer 1992, pp.3-96

163. Die Stellung der VR China in der 

Weltwirtschaft. Siebeck, Greta *FO, 

1992/No.2, pp.7-9

164. From raw material supplier to 

multiple commodity producer in 

north-west Shangdong (Chin.). Wang 

Jiangong *NJW, 1992/No.6, pp.11-14

165. Promoting the commodity eco­

nomy to speed up economic deve­

lopment in less-developed regions 

(Chin.). Wang Yuzhao *NJW, 

1992/No.ö, pp.22-23

166. Some considerations about quik- 

kening reform’s Step (Chin.). Wu 

Jinglian *JY, 1992/No.4, pp.3-9

167. The "late-comer advantages" prin- 

ciplc in the less-developed regions 

(Chin.). Xiong Chengzhong *NJW, 

1992/No.6, pp.26-30

168. On present economic Situation: 

the analysis of contradictory and the 

choice extricating from the difficult 

Position (Chin.). Xun Dazhi; others 

*JY, 1992/No.4, pp.22-28

169. Delineation of five economic zo- 

nes and gradient development strate- 

gy (Chin.). Yan Ruizhen; others 

*NJW, 1992/No.6, pp.15-21

170. China’s interest relation between 

town and country and its adjustment 

(Chin.). Yi Lianhong *GSK, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.1-7

171. Two key issues in enriching the 

people and the localities (Chin.). 

Yuan Xiaobo; Xue Guowen *NJW, 

1992/No.6, pp.45-49

172. Founding the study on the deve­

lopment of underdeveloped area 

(Chin.). Zhang Wenhe *GSK, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.13-16

173. The concept, target, principles and 

features of provincial macro control- 

adjustment (Chin.). Zheng Sheng- 

quan *JWT, 1992/No.3, pp.23-26

174. Plans for regional economy. Zou 

Jiahua *BR, 1992/No.31, pp.14-18

175. Economic growth, inflation and 

shortage in China in 1980’s (Chin.). 

Zuo Dapei *JY, 1992/No.4, pp.29-37

176. Accelerate the economic deve­

lopment of less-developed regions 

and our Strategie goals in the second 

stage (Chin.). *NJW, 1992/No.6, 

pp.31-37

Public Finance

177. How to calculate the proportion 

of financial revenue to GNI (Chin.). 

Wang Hong; others *JY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.78-80, 28

Enterprises and Management

178. Thinking about the characteristic 

issue on the share credit cooperative 

enterprises (Chin.). Chen Ruiming 

*JY, 1992/No.4, pp.56-60

179. An analysis of the contract System 

of state-owned enterprises. Du Hai- 

yan; Zheng Hongliang *SSC, 1992/ 

Nr.3, pp.134-140

180. On raising capital on credit and 

the efficiency in the state-owned ent­

erprises (Chin.). Du Haiyan *JY, 

1992/No.4, pp.44-49

181. Problems of lessen capital in Chi­

na’s legislation of Corporation (Chin.). 

Gao Xujun *NX, 1992/No.4, pp.48-52

182. Vitality enterprises with manage­

ment innovation (Chin.). Han Xiu-lan 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.6, pp.38-42 _

183. The necessity of establishing new 

enterprise System to enhance the be­

nefit of scale economy in our big ent­

erprises (Chin.). Li Mingyi *JK, 

1992/No.3, pp.1-6



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 589/13 - August/August 1992

184. Analysis on the cause of technolo- 

gical progress of industrial enterprises 

(Chin.). Li Wen-shi *ZGJY, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.57-60, 12

185. Exploring the reform of the sta- 

te-owned economy. Liu Guoguang 

*SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.206-207

186. Enterprisers supervision-stimula- 

tion and the management mechanism 

of enterprises (Chin.). Liu Li *JK, 

1992/No.3, pp.14-16

187. On Organization choice of econo- 

mic System and System reform of the 

state-owned enterprises (Chin.). Liu 

Shijin *JY, 1992/NO.4, pp.10-17, 37

188. Viewing the reform of planned 

economy from 50 state-owned enter­

prises (Chin.). Ma Da-qiang; Yu 

Xinming *ZGJY, 1992/No.6, pp.25- 

33

189. A further cognizance of problems 

of large and medium state enterprises 

(Chin.). Qin Yuzhen *JK, 1992/No.3, 

pp.6-9

190. How to arouse workers enthusi- 

asm: dilemmas and tactical options. 

Shi Xiuyin *SSC, 1992/Nr.3, pp.163- 

173

191. Analysis on characteristics of ent- 

erprise innovation in China (Chin.). 

Song Guang-mao; Liu Xingyun 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.6, pp.43-49

192. Expanding rapidly enterprises in 

stock-jobbing Operation System 

(Chin.). Wang Xinwen *JWT, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.1-3

193. Remarks on the transformation of 

enterprise operating System (Chin.). 

Wang Zuo *ZGJY, 1992/No.6, 

pp.21-24

194. On the way forward for annexa- 

tion between enterprises in China 

(Chin.). Xiong Feng *JWT, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.27-30

195. Without reform, no incentives for 

enterprise - Chen Jinhua: problems 

with enterprises not simply a matter 

of extinguishing the "Three Irons". 

Yang Jisheng; others *ICM, July 

1992, pp.25-26

196. Enterprise: the main body of 

technological progress (Chin.). Zhang 

Shi-xian *ZGJY, 1992/No.6, pp.50-56

197. An investigation of the network 

management method practiced in the 

Song He Winery (Chin.). Zhao Huai- 

rang *ZSK, 1992/No.4, pp.51-62

198. Consequences of blind pursuit of 

production - five factors affecting 

economic efficiency. *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.53-54

199. Enterprise reforms hamstrung by 

conservative bureaucracy - thoughts 

on "enterprises have rights". *ICM, 

July 1992, pp.51-52

200. Government cannot afford to 

weigh down enterprise - enterprise 

transforming operating mechanism - 

how will government agencies change 

in response?. *ICM, July 1992, 

pp.46-50

201. How to achieve socialist-style ent­

erprise reforms - rampant "emptiness" 

abuses in the means of production in 

the System of public ownership. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.40-45

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

202. Labor mobility and wages distri- 

bution under the dual-track infra- 

structure. Dai Yuanchen; Li Hanming 

*SSC, 1992/Nr,3, pp.141-152

203. The transfer of the labor force in 

Chinese agriculture (Chin.). Huang 

Zuhui *ZSK, 1992/No.4, pp.41-50

204. On the changing pattern of the in- 

come difference between China’s re- 

gions (Chin.). Wei Houkai *JY, 

1992/No.4, pp.61-65, 55

205. On the two-track price of labour 

market and its economic benefit 

(Chin.). Yao Xianguo *JY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.74-77

206. A message to bystanders - discus- 

sing the apprehension complex. 

*ICM, July 1992, pp.23-24

207. Brother cadre, can you spare a 

job? - Reforms obstructed by a vast 

web of personal connections. *ICM, 

July 1992, pp.38-39

208. Long live the working dass!. 

*CNA, Aug.l, 1992, pp.1-9

209. Realistic suggestions to alleviate 

unemployment woes - barriers to em­

ployment and the unemployment 

problem. *ICM, July 1992, pp.55-57

210. Workers threatened by reforms - 

backlashes against anti-three irons 

campaign on the rise. *ICM, July 

1992, pp.36-37

Basic Construction

211. The Three Gorges project: a re- 

sult of science and democracy. Deng 

Shulin *CT, Aug. 1992, pp.46-49

212. The issue of resettlement in the 

Three Gorges Project. Fang Shan *IS, 

July 1992, pp.52-62

Communications

213. Riding the rails: some problems 

and solutions. Lü Hui *CT, Aug. 

1992, pp.20-22

214. What kinds of economic policies 

the transport industry needs (Chin.). 

Qian Hua *JK, 1992/No.3, pp.43-47

Tourism

Industry, Energy and Mining

215. Seize the opportunity to speed up 

the development of Guizhou’s electric 

power (Chin.). Chen Shi *GSK, 

1992/No.6, pp. 17-21

216. Probing into the Mainland’s ener­

gy industries and the existing pro­

blems (Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC, June 

1992, pp.45-54

217. Rethink about China’s industry 

structure (Chin.). Zhang Liqun *JY, 

1992/No.4, pp.38-43

Environment

218. Environmental injury and its relief 

(Chin.). Chen Quansheng *ZSK, 

1992/No.4, pp.171-183

219. Nanjing: clean water once 

again. Hao Jiaqing *BR, 1992/No.30, 

pp.19-21

220. Coordinated development of the 

economy and environment in under- 

developed areas. Li Yining *SSC, 

1992/Nr.3, pp.153-162

221. A probe into the nature of the 

"Yongye land" in the Wei, Sui and 

Tang dynasty (Chin.). Yuan 

Changlong *GSK, 1992/No.6, pp.48- 

52

Agriculture

222. Der Lebensnerv Chinas. Zur Situ­

ation der Landwirtschft in der Volk­

srepublik China. Berthold, Rolf *FO, 

1992/No.2, pp.16-18

223. Peerless pears promote prosperi- 

ty. Jiang Jialin *CT, Aug. 1992, 

pp.35-42

224. The external environment of soci- 

alized Service System for agriculture 

(Chin.). Li Bingkun *NJW, 1992/ 

No.6, pp.38-45

225. Problems of desertification on the 

Mainland and the present Situation of 

the Chinese communists’s land ad­

ministrative policies (Chin.). Lin 

Wen-Hsuan *SCC, June 1992, pp.86- 

94

226. Further cognizance of large scale 

Operation in agricultural production 

(Chin.). Sun Hangsheng *JWT, 

1992/No.3, pp.14-17

227. A re-inquiry upon CCP’s policy on 

land right in the period of agrarian 

revolutionary war (Chin.). Wen Rui 

*NX, 1992/NO.4, pp.75-80

228. A new road of reforming mana­

gement System for basic food and 

cooking oil in China (Chin.). Zhong 

Yi; Tang Yanqin *JWT, 1992/No.3, 

pp.48-49



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

- 590/14 -

Currency and Commerce

229. Chancen der Marktforschung in 

China. Blecha, Karl *CRep, No 113- 

114/1992, pp.13-18

230. Eight problems about stock mar­

ket in China (Chin.). Ding Shizhong 

*JWT, 1992/No.3, pp.20-22

231. China s stock markets back in bu- 

siness. Gao Liangyu *CT Aug 1992 

pp.17-19

232. On internationalization of Chinese 

stock market (Chin.). Guo Shibang 

*JK, 1992/No.3, pp.64-67

233. "Guanggao" (=Werbung auf Chi­

nesisch). Hitzinger, Brigitte *CRep, 

No.113-114/1992, pp.21-23

234. China auf dem Weg zu modernem 

Marketing. Karmasin, Fritz *CRep, 

No.113-114/1992, pp.19-20

235. Service organizations a boon to 

rural economy. Li Fugen *CT, Aug. 

1992, pp.57-59

236. On the intro-industry trade - mo- 

tive power, forming and China’s pre­

sent Situation (Chin.). Liu Zhibiao; 

Lu Minghong *JY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.66-73

237. An interrelated analysis of deposit 

increase and social reproduction 

(Chin.). Wang Jianguo *GSK, 1992/ 

N0.6, pp.5-8, 31

238. Analysis of features of control of 

foreign banks in the developed coun- 

tries (Chin.). Wang Zhongwen *JK, 

1992/NO.3, pp.68-72, 67

239. Current Situation and future of 

our Information Service industry 

(Chin.). Wu Jia-pei *ZGJY, 1992/ 

N0.6, pp.61-63, 33

240. Applying legal measures to gua- 

rantee the healthy deveiopment of 

stock market (Chin.). Xie Shiming 

*JK, 1992/No.3, pp.52-57

241. Profiting by the experiences and 

lessons of developing countries to 

develop our securities market (Chin.). 

Yao Changhui; Jin Ping *JK, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.58-63

242. Stocks: new excitement in Chi­

na’s economic life. Yao Jianguo *BR, 

1992/No.32, pp.14-17

243. On the price of Information as a 

commodity (Chin.). Yuan Junyan 

*GSK, 1992/NO.6, pp.9-12

244. Some opinions on macro econo­

mic benefits in commerce (Chin.). 

Zeng Hongjian *JWT, 1992/No.3, 

pp.18-19

Foreign Trade & Economic

Cooperation

245. The deveiopment strategy ior 

China’s foreign economic relat^s; 

He Liancheng; others *SSC, 1992/ 

Nr.3, pp.202-203

246. China strives to introduce more 

foreign capital. Jin Ling *BR 1992/ 

No.32, pp.18-22

247. Chinas Import von Erzeugnissen 

des Maschinenbaus und der Elektro- 

technik/Elektronik. Kühne, Ingrid 

*FO, 1992/No.2, pp.19-22

248. On comparative advantage and 

important Status of tourist trade in 

Yunnan provincial economy (Chin.). 

Li Peilin *JWT, 1992/No,3, pp.38-40

249. Shijiazhuang’s new plan for open- 

ing up. Shen Zhifeng *BR, 1992/ 

No.33, pp.29-32

250. Verbindungsbüro Beijing-Berlin 

für Elektronik und Informationstech­

nik. Tischauer, Peter *FO, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.23-24

251. A survey of the present day 

south-north trade relations (Chin.). 

Yi Menghong; Zhang Shiyuan *NX, 

1992/No.4, pp.15-20

252. Synthetic effect from technically 

improved joint venture - a survey of 

eight joint ventures in Shanghai 

(Chin.). Zhang Longgao; Shen Yan 

*NX, 1992/No.4, pp.43-47, 80

253. Shijiazhuang high-tech deveiop­

ment zone. Zhang Xiaodi; others 

*BR, 1992/No.33, pp.33-34

254. International debt, economic 

growth, and policy choosen (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhichao *NX, 1992/No.4, 

pp.21-28, 34

255. CWTC:city within a city. *BR, 

1992/No.34, pp.24-26

256. Fuyang: embracing overseas 

Partners. *BR, 1992/No.31, pp.20-26

Statistics

TAIWAN

257. Primary survey of KMT’s trans- 

formation (Chin.). Dong Yu Hong 

*TY, 1992/NO.2, pp.7-12

258. Analysis on DPP’s mainland poli­

cy (Chin.). He Lei *TY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.13-19

259. A comment on the movement: al- 

lied and helped in the defence of 

Taiwan and against Japan in 1895 

(Chin.). Huang Xi Ming; Lu Xiao 

Peng *TY, 1992/No.2, pp.63-67, 44

260. The origin of northeast Asian 

NICs in retrospect: the colonial poli- 

tical economy, Japan in Korea and 

Taiwan. Jei Guk Jeon *AP, Spring- 

Summer 1992, pp.71-101

261. The concept of "One Country, 

Two Systems": Taiwan model (Chin.). 

Jin Hong Fan *TY, 1992/No.2, pp.l-

6, 19 „ „T .
262. "Taiwan Independence , Inde­

pendent Taiwan" and reunificationLi 

Jiaquan *BR, 1992/No.32, pp.22-25

August/August 1992

263. On characteristics and future: "sy-

Stem °f economic Cooperation in Chi­

na (Chin.). Li Shui Wang; Huang

Wen Tao *TY, 1992/No.2, pp.28-35,

264. Rise and fall of the communist 

party of Taiwan and its relations with 

the Comintern, the CPC and the CPJ 

(Chin.). Lin Qi Quan *TY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.68-74

265. Entrepreneurship and economic 

deveiopment with special reference to 

small and medium enterprises. Lin 

Wuu-long *IFC, June 1992, pp.39-50

266. Japan - Taiwan tie: new trends 

(Chin.). Liu Guo Fen *TY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.54-56

267. On establishment and difficulty 

of:"system of economic Cooperation", 

from the deveiopment of economy 

and trade across the Taiwan Straits 

(Chin.). Liu Ying Xian; Luo Xiang Xi 

*TY, 1992/No.2, pp.36-44

268. Guan Zhong: outstanding figure 

of KMT’s new generation (Chin.). 

Mao Zhong Wei *TY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.75-80, 74

269. Financial liberalization and inter­

nationalization: the deveiopment of 

Taipei as a regional financial center in 

Asia. Shieh, Samuel C. *IFC, June 

1992, pp.27-38

270. Comments on the different attitu- 

des between Mainland and Taiwan 

towards inheriting property in the op- 

posite side (Chin.). Tan Youtu *FY, 

1992/No.3, pp.42-46

271. Perceptions, misperceptions, and 

policy: Taiwans’s assessment of the 

democracy movement in the People’s 

Republic of China. Van Vranken 

Hickey, Dennis *AA, Spring 1992, 

pp.35-47

272. Taiwan’s "national construction 

plan" bogs down. Wan Hongqiang 

*BR, 1992/No.31, pp.18-19

273. A sharp struggle around the way 

of "presidential" election of KMT 

(Chin.). Wang Sheng *TY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.52-53

274. A new world perspective for the 

Republic of China. Wei Yung *IS, Ju- 

ly 1992, pp.1-24

275. Adjustment and trend of Taiwan 

economic policy (Chin.). Weng Cheng 

Shou *TY, 1992/NO.2, pp.45-51

276. On deveiopment of the trend of

DPP’s Taiwan independence (Chin.). 

Xu Zhong Ping *TY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.24-27,62 ..
277 Comment on the idea: equal po 1- 

tical entity" (Chin.). Yang Li Xian 

*TY, 1992/No.2, pp.20-23



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 591/15 - August/August 1992

278. Models of democrats in Island 

China/Mainland relations. Yu, Peter 

Kien-hong *JCA, 1992/No.2, 

pp.224-232

279. Researches on cooperative punis- 

hing marine crime by the authorities 

in Mainland and Taiwan (Chin.). 

Zhao Bingzhi *FY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.29-34

HONGKONG AND MACAU

280. Repression and restitution; Hong 

Kong and the PRC. Kurke, Lance B. 

*JCA, 1992/No.2> pp.234-248

281. Allegiance, apathy, or alienation? 

The political culture of Professional 

constituency voters in Hong Kong. 

Lam, Jermain T.M.; Lee, Jane C.Y. 

*IS, July 1992, pp.76-109

282. Die Wirtschaftsverflechtung zwi­

schen Hongkong, Taiwan und dem 

chinesischen Festland. Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a., July 1992, pp.474-476

283. Evolution of Macao’s economomy 

and its export-oriented industries. Sit, 

Victor F.S. *CP, 6.1991, pp.63-98

284. "Hong Kong’s Transition - Ambi­

tion and Pragmatism". Sohmen, Hel­

mut *CRep, No.113-114/1992, 

pp.10-12

285. On the jurisdiction of criminal ca- 

ses concerning Hong Kong (Chin.). 

Zhang Tao; Chen Weidong *FY, 

1992/No.3, pp.35-41

MISCELLANEA

286. Flugzeuge oder Exorzismus- 

Masken Theater. Riley, Jo *CRep, 

No.113-114/1992, pp.45-48

287. International exchange: China to- 

day readers’ tour, 1992. Wang Gu- 

angqiang *CT, Aug. 1992, pp.25-31

Index of Authors 

Ai Hsuan: 49 

Ai Yunhang: 150 

Aubin, Frangoise: 74 

Bai Xing: 26 

Bao Weimin: 111 

Bao Wenqing: 68 

Bauer, John: 79 

Baum, Richard: 11 

Berthold, Rolf: 222 

Blecha, Karl: 229 

Chai Wenhua: 91 

Chang Ming: 31 

Chen Baoliang: 119 

Chen Bingfu: 80 

Chen Huabin: 34 

Chen Jun: 141

Chen Quan Sheng: 39 

Chen Quansheng: 218 

Chen Ruiming: 178 

Chen Shi: 215 

Chen Te-sheng: 151 

Chen Weidong: 285 

Chen Weiping: 92

Chi Cheng: 81

Chiang Chen-ch’ang: 62 

Chien Lin: 57

Cui Lili: 1

Cui Lili: 86 

Dai Changjun: 80 

Dai Yuanchen: 202 

Deng Shulin: 211 

Deng Zehong: 115 

Dietze, Peter: 7 

Ding Ding: 89 

Ding Shizhong: 230 

Dong Yu Hong: 257 

Du Gong: 8 

Du Haiyan: 179 

Du Haiyan: 180 

Du Hui: 152 

Fan Guoxiang: 5 

Fang Liufang: 35 

Fang Shan: 212 

Feng Rui: 87 

Feng Zhuohui: 36 

Forster, Keith: 12 

Gao Changli: 153 

Gao Huaping: 123 

Gao Liangyu: 231 

Gao Xujun: 181 

Gardella, Robert: 139 

Gu Shengzu: 154 

Gu Xiangsheng: 116 

Guo Shibang: 232 

Han Biao: 142 

Han Xiu-lan: 182 

Han Yide: 15 

Hao Jiaqing: 219 

He Lei: 258

He Liancheng: 245 

He Wei: 155

Hevia, James L.: 112 

Hitzinger, Brigitte: 233 

Hong Yinxing: 143 

Hou Ruili: 69 

Hu Jianmiao: 37 

Hua Shiping: 53 

Huang Nansen: 93 

Huang Wen Tao: 263 

Huang Xi Ming: 259 

Huang Zuhui: 203 

Hui Feng: 216 

Jei Guk Jeon: 260 

Jiang Jialin: 223 

Jiang Qinghai: 156 

Jiang Wei: 38 

Jin Hong Fan: 261 

Jin Ling: 246

Jin Ping: 241 

Jin Shunfu: 94 

Jing Tiankui: 120 

Ju Lianhe: 28

Karmasin, Fritz: 234 

Ko Lei: 137

Kurke, Lance B.: 280 

Kühne, Ingrid: 247

Lam, Jermain T.M.: 281 

Lee, Jane C.Y.: 281

Li Bingkun: 224

Li Fan: 15

Li Fugen: 157

Li Fugen: 235

Li Fugen: 82

Li Hanming: 202

Li Huaichun: 95

Li Jiaquan: 262 

Li Mingyi: 183 

Li Peilin: 248

Li Qiqian: 96

Li Shuhua: 16

Li Shui Wang: 263 

Li Wen-shi: 184 

Li Wenhai: 113

Li Xia: 133

Li Xingyu: 144

Li Yining: 220

Li Zhuorong: 158 

Lin Meicun: 2

Lin Qi Quan: 264 

Lin Tian: 64

Lin Wen-Hsuan: 225 

Lin Wuu-long: 265

Lin, Chang-Kuan: 75 

Liu Ben: 17

Liu Guo Fen: 266

Liu Guoguang: 185 

Liu Li: 186

Liu Lukai: 54

Liu Shengqi: 65

Liu Shijin: 187

Liu Weijian: 33

Liu Xingyun: 191

Liu Ying Xian: 267 

Liu Zhibiao: 236

Liu Zhicheng: 159

Lohmann, Horst: 3 

Long, Simon: 4

Lu Minghong: 236 

Lu Pinyue: 95

Lu Xiao Peng: 259 

Lu Xueyi: 121 

Lufrano, Richard: 55

Lung Fei: 32

Luo Hanxian: 160

Luo Shi Chun: 39

Luo Xiang Xi: 267 

Lü Hui: 213

Ma Baolin: 83

Ma Da-qiang: 188 

Ma Jian-tang: 161

Manoharan, Thiagarajan: 27

Mao Zhong Wei: 268 

Meng Guanglin: 90

MengJinrong: 124

Min Jiayin: 97

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 282 

Niu Xingxi: 18

Ouyang Zhesheng: 58

Peng Jianqun: 66

Pi Ying-hsien: 6



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 592/16 - August/August 1992

Qi Pengfei: 136

Qi Zhenhai: 98

Qian Hua: 214

Qiao Ran: 125

Qin Yuzhen: 189

Qu Bo: 84

Qu Zentao: 40

Reiter, Florian C.: 76

Ren Fang: 141

Riley, Jo: 286

Rong Cun: 126

Rosen, Stanley: 162

Shen Mingxian: 99

Shen Yan: 252

Shen Zhifeng: 249

Shi Xiaoshen: 41

Shi Xiuyin: 190

Shieh, Samuel C.: 269

Shui Haimo: 59

Siebeck, Greta: 163

Sit, Victor F.S.: 283

Sohmen, Helmut: 284

Song Chun: 28

Song Guang-mao: 191

Song Yijun: 117

Stobbe, Ulrike: 33

Su Shaozhi: 56

Sun Hangsheng: 226

Sun Lung-kee: 122

Sun Qian: 42

Sun Xianyuan: 100

Sun Zhengyu: 101 

Tan Youtu: 270

Tang Jun: 70

Tang Weijian: 43

Tang Yanqin: 228

Tian Feng: 71

Tischauer, Peter: 250 

Tu Jiliang: 102

Unterrieder, Else: 127

Unterrieder, Else: 140

Van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 271 

Wan Hongqiang: 272

Wang Celai: 44

Wang Gang: 145

Wang Guangqiang: 287

Wang Hong: 177

Wang Jiangong: 164

Wang Jianguo: 237

Wang Qiangyi: 38

Wang Ruoshui: 56

Wang Sheng: 273

Wang Tingke: 118

Wang Xiaodun: 128

Wang Xingjuan: 72

Wang Xinwen: 192

Wang Yongchang: 103

Wang Yuzhao: 165

Wang Zhongwen: 238

Wang Zhongwu: 104

Wang Zuo: 193

Wang Zuoyou: 80

Weggel, Oskar: 13

Wei Houkai: 204 

Wei Liangtao: 67 

Wei Liming: 134 

Wei Liming: 135 

Wei Yung: 274 

Wen Li: 149 

Wen Rui: 227 

Weng Cheng Shou: 275 

Wu Jia-pei: 239 

Wu Jing-lian: 146 

Wu Jinglian: 166 

Xia Zhenkun: 147 

Xiao Zhuoji: 148 

Xie Pengcheng: 45 

Xie Shiming: 240 

Xiong Chengzhong: 167 

Xiong Feng: 194 

Xu Zhong Ping: 276 

Xue Guowen: 171 

Xun Dazhi: 168 

Yan Jiaqi: 56 

Yan Ruizhen: 169 

Yang Guorong: 105 

YangJisheng: 195 

YangJunyi: 106 

Yang Li Xian: 277 

Yang Lixin: 46 

Yang Suiquan: 47 

Yao Changhui: 241 

Yao Jianguo: 242 

Yao Xianguo: 205 

Yi Lianhong: 170 

Yi Menghong: 251 

Yu Chen: 138 

Yu Chih: 9

Yu Xinming: 188

Yu, Peter Kien-hong: 278 

Yuan Changlong: 221 

Yuan Junyan: 243 

Yuan Shu: 29 

Yuan Xiaobo: 171 

Yun Geng: 48

Zeng Hongjian: 244 

Zhang Chaozun: 149 

Zhang Decheng: 19 

Zhang Dexiu: 20 

Zhang Houyi: 121 

Zhang Jiande: 30 

Zhang Laiju: 107 

Zhang Liqun: 217 

Zhang Longgao: 252 

Zhang Peisen: 60 

Zhang Qizai: 121 

Zhang Shi-xian: 196 

Zhang Shiqing: 73 

Zhang Shiyuan: 251 

Zhang Shouchang: 114 

Zhang Tao: 285 

Zhang Wenhe: 172 

Zhang Wenxiu: 108 

Zhang Xiaodi: 253 

Zhang Zeyu: 77 

Zhang Zhichao: 254

Zhao Bingzhi: 279 

Zhao Dali: 40 

Zhao Hongye: 10 

Zhao Huairang: 197 

Zhao Kuifu: 129 

Zhao Qian: 130 

Zheng Hongliang: 179 

Zheng Shengquan: 173 

Zhong Yi: 228 

Zhou Min: 131 

Zhou Shengchun: 109 

Zhou Xiongfei: 85 

Zhu Jianping: 110 

Zhu Ying: 52 

Zou Jiahua: 174

Zou, Gary (editors): 162 

Zuo Dapei: 175 

others: 168 

others: 169 

others: 177 

others: 195 

others: 245 

others: 253 

others: 79


